both strategic plans and customer behavior.  In addition, the model incorporates Management’s assumptions and
expectations regarding such factors as loan and deposit growth, pricing, prepayment speeds and spreads between

Edgar Filing: TRUSTMARK CORP - Form 10-K

128

interest rates.

Based on the results of the simulation models using static balances, it is estimated that net interest income may
decrease 1.8% and 3.2% in a one-year, shocked, up 200 basis point rate shift scenario, compared to a base case, flat
rate scenario at December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.  In the event of a 100 basis point decrease in interest rates
using static balances at December 31, 2011, it is estimated net interest income may decrease by 5.4% compared to a
3.6% decrease at December 31, 2010.  At December 31, 2011 and 2010, the impact of a 200 basis point drop scenario
was not calculated due to the historically low interest rate environment.

68

Edgar Filing: TRUSTMARK CORP - Form 10-K

129

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The table below summarizes the effect various rate shift scenarios would have on net interest income at December 31,
2011 and 2010:

Interest Rate Exposure Analysis Estimated Annual % Change
in Net Interest Income

2011 2010
Change in Interest Rates
+200 basis points -1.8 % -3.2 %
+100 basis points -0.8 % -2.0 %
-100 basis points -5.4 % -3.6 %

As shown in the table above, the interest rate shocks illustrate the negative contribution to net interest income in both
rising and falling interest rate environments. While there are several factors that contribute to the decline in net
interest income, the primary factor in a one-year, shocked, down 100 basis point rate shift scenario is an increased
speed of prepayment of mortgage-related assets reinvested at lower interest rates, which is partially offset by lower
deposit costs. In the one-year, shocked, up 200 basis point rate shift scenario, the principal factor for declining net
interest income is an increased cost of deposits and other short-term liabilities. Although an increase in the rate on

[…]

for prepayment expectations, using a market discount rate. The economic value of equity (EVE), also known as net
portfolio value, is defined as the difference between the present value of asset cash flows and the present value of
liability cash flows.  The resulting change in EVE in different market rate environments, from the base case scenario,
is the amount of EVE at risk from those rate environments.  As of December 31, 2011, the economic value of equity at
risk for an instantaneous up 200 basis point shift in rates produced an increase in net portfolio value of 2.4% compared
to an increase of 0.5% from one year ago.  The slight decrease in sensitivity is primarily attributable to a higher level
of deposits from a year ago.  An instantaneous 100 basis point decrease in interest rates produced a decline in net
portfolio value of 6.5% compared to a decline of 4.6% from one year ago. The increase in sensitivity is primarily
attributable to increased prepayment activity associated with mortgage related assets reinvested at lower interest rates.
The following table summarizes the effect that various rate shifts would have on net portfolio value at December 31,
2011 and 2010:

Economic Value - at - Risk Estimated % Change
in Net Portfolio Value

2011 2010
+200 basis points 2.4 % 0.5 %
+100 basis points 2.9 % 1.4 %
-100 basis points -6.5 % -4.6 %

69

Edgar Filing: TRUSTMARK CORP - Form 10-K

130

Edgar Filing: TRUSTMARK CORP - Form 10-K

131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

The Board of Directors and Shareholders
Trustmark Corporation:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Trustmark Corporation and subsidiaries (the
Corporation) as of December 31, 2011 and 2010, and the related consolidated statements of income, changes in
shareholders’ equity and cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2011. These